
 

 

Cabinet Highways 
Committee 
 
Thursday 12 July 2012 at 1.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Leigh Bramall (Chair), Harry Harpham, Bryan Lodge and Jack Scott 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet Highways Committee discusses and takes decisions on significant or 
sensitive highways matters under the Highways Act 1980 and the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984.  These include the approval of Traffic Regulation Orders, the 
designation of controlled parking zones and approval of major transport scheme 
designs. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
Highways Committee meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for further information. 
 
Cabinet Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would 
like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you 
will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
Decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has taken place, unless 
called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or referred to the City 
Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the monthly 
cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
6374 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

CABINET HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 JULY 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Appointment of Deputy Chair 
 To appoint a Deputy Chair of the Committee for the 2012/13 municipal 

year. 
 

3. Apologies for Absence 
 

4. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 

5. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 

2012. 
 

7. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public. 

 
8. Items Called in for Scrutiny/Referred to Cabinet Highways Committee 

 
9. Petitions 
 (a) New Petitions 

No new petitions were received this month. 
 
(b) Outstanding Petitions 
Report of the Executive Director, Place. 
 

10. Upperthorpe Parking Scheme 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 

 
11. Ecclesall Road Traffic Regulation Order 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 

 
 NOTE: The next meeting of Cabinet Highways Committee will be held 

on Thursday 9 August 2012 at 1.30 pm 
 
 

 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
A new Standards regime was introduced on 1st July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.  
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be 
registered and declared.  Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 
The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  Provision has been made in the new Code for dealing with 
“personal” interests. 
 
Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 

 



MEETING OF THE CABINET HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

held 14 June 2012 
 
 
 PRESENT: Councillors Leigh Bramall (Chair), Isobel Bowler, Mazher Iqbal 

and Bryan Lodge  
  

$$$$$$.. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
1.1 Apology Substitute 
 Councillor Harry Harpham Councillor Mazher Iqbal 
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
  
3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 April 2012 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
  
4.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
5. ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY/REFERRED TO CABINET 

HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
  
5.1 There were no items called-in for Scrutiny or referred to the Cabinet 

Highways Committee. 
  
6. PETITIONS 
  
6.1 New Petitions 
 The Committee noted for information the receipt of petitions (a) containing 6 

signatures objecting to the proposed changes to on street parking around 
St Phillip’s Road and that this would be considered as part of a report on 
the Upperthorpe Permit Parking scheme to be submitted to this Highways 
Committee in July, (b) containing 9 signatures requesting the maintenance 
of trees on Willington Road and that a report was on the agenda of this 
meeting of the Highways Committee, (c) containing 277 signatures 
objecting to the highway proposals to change the road layout outside the 
surgery at 299 Main Road, Darnall and that a report was on the agenda of 
this meeting of the Highways Committee and (d) containing 106 signatures 
objecting to the Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe Permit Parking scheme and 
that a report would be submitted to the July meeting of this Highways 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 14 June 2012 Page 2 
 
 

  
6.2 Outstanding Petitions List 
 The Committee received and noted a report of the Executive Director, Place 

setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were being 
investigated. 

  
7. DARNALL MEDICAL CENTRE, HIGHWAYS PROPOSAL FOR MAIN 

ROAD 
  
7.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report informing Members of 

comments received following public consultation on proposed highway 
works on Main Road, Darnall, relating to the construction of the new health 
centre. The report included a response to the comments received and 
recommended that a scheme be approved. 

  
7.2 Mr Driver, a local resident made representations to the Committee that he 

favoured Option 2 as outlined in the report as he did not believe that a 
pedestrian refuge was needed as this would draw people away from the 
main crossing further down the road. 

  
7.3 Melanie Dewar, Practice Manager at the local Dental Surgery, made further 

representations to the Committee that she believed that the proposals 
would not allow patients to park nearby or be dropped off and this would 
cause difficulties for those with disabilities who were currently escorted onto 
the premises. She also questioned the proposed location for the pedestrian 
refuge and did not believe that pedestrians would use the facility. 

  
7.4 Members commented that they endorsed the representations heard at the 

meeting from members of the public. They believed that Option 2 presented 
in the report was the most appropriate and did contain additional safety 
measures. Members also requested a review of the scheme be undertaken 
six months after its implementation to assess its success. 

  
7.5 Members further expressed concern that NHS Sheffield were not adhering 

to the nature of the planning condition to provide parking in the area by 
charging a high rate and restricting the hours at which the parking facility 
could be used. They requested that their concerns be raised with NHS 
Sheffield.    

  
7.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) overrules the objections to the Traffic Regulation Orders, as 

discussed in paragraph 4.10 of the report, in the interests of 
pedestrian safety, and requests that the Orders be made in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 

   
 (b) approves the construction of the scheme designs, as shown in 

Appendix D-TM-BR250-C1 Option 2 of the report; 
   
 (c) requests that a review of the scheme be undertaken in approximately 

Page 2



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 14 June 2012 Page 3 
 
 

six months following its implementation; 
   
 (d) requests that the Executive Director, Place enter into discussions with 

NHS Sheffield with a view to seeking a financial contribution should 
additional works be required following the outcome of the review; and 

   
 (e) requests that all respond
[...]
ery. A review six months following the 
implementation of the scheme would give a clear indication whether this 
had been successful. 

  
7.8 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
  
7.8.1 The planning conditions identified the mitigation measures which 

subsequently formed the basis of the associated highway proposals, as 
seen in Appendix A of the report. 

  

Page 3



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 14 June 2012 Page 4 
 
 

7.8.2 As discussed within the report, the mitigation measures had been revised in 
response to comments received during the public consultations, in effect 
resulting in the development of alternative solutions/options. 

  
8. ECCLESALL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
  
8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report setting out the response to 

advertised amendments to loading and waiting restrictions on Ecclesall 
Road, Ecclesall Road South, Moore Street (Charter Row side) and 
associated side roads. 

  
8.2 He further reported that there had been an administrative error in the 

consultation process which had resulted in letters informing objectors of the 
date of the Highways Committee not being sent to all those affected. 

  
8.3 Members commented that, in the light of the above a decision on the 

scheme should be deferred to the July meeting to allow all those affected 
the opportunity to make representations at the Committee should they wish 
to. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee defers a decision on the scheme to allow 

 the objectors to the proposals to be advised about the Committee date in 
July. 

  
8.5 Reasons for the Decision 
  
8.5.1 The Committee believed, following information provided by the Head of 

Transport and Highways, that insufficient notice of the Highways Committee 
had been given and therefore deferred a decision to allow this to be 
undertaken. 

  
8.5 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
  
8.5.1 To approve the proposals as outlined in the report. 
  
9. OBJECTIONS 
[...]
ision on the proposed traffic regulation orders on Carr 

Bank Lane/Carr Bank Close/Armthorpe Road and requests that the 
proposals be referred back to the South West Community Assembly 
and a site visit be arranged with Veolia, the Chair of the South West 
Community Assembly and local residents and, following this, a 
preferred scheme be referred back to this Committee for 
consideration; 

   
 (f) overrules the objections to the proposed traffic regulations to 

introduce a 30 minute limited waiting restriction adjacent to 
properties Nos. 52-66 (inclusive) High Street, Mosborough and the 
replacement of a restriction of waiting Monday – Saturday 8am -
6.30pm by a prohibition of waiting at any time adjacent to properties 
109-125 High Street, Mosborough and introduce the restrictions as 
shown in the plan in Appendix A-5 of the report; 

   
 (g) overrules the objections to the proposed traffic regulations on 

Bunting Nook and Bunting Close and approves, initially, the 
introduction of the restrictions as shown in the plan in Appendix C-4 
of the report with an extension of the double yellow lines on both 
sides of Bunting Close to the boundary between properties Nos 6 
and 8; 

   
 (h) approves the introduction of additional waiting restrictions on Bunting 

Nook and Bunting Close, if considered necessary as a result of 
displacement parking, subject to consultation with affected residents 
and local ward councillors; 

   
 (i) resolves that the Traffic Regulation Orders, as amended, be made in 

accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; and 
   
 (j) requests that the petitioners, objectors and other respondents be 

informed accordingly. 
  
9.4 Reasons for the Decision 
  
9.4.1 The Traffic Regulation Orders for all the schemes included in the report 

were considered necessary to introduce parking restrictions at each of the 
locations with a view to resolving problems which had been brought to the 
attention of the City Council. 

  

Page 6

[...]
m

o
n
th

ly
 r

e
v
ie

w
 o

f 
th

e
 H

ill
s
b
o
ro

u
g
h
 

P
e

rm
it
 P

a
rk

in
g

 S
c
h

e
m

e
. 

1
2
.

2
6

R
e
q
u
e
s
t 

fo
r 

im
p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
ts

 t
o
 t

h
e
 s

a
fe

ty
 

o
f 

p
e
d
e
s
tr

ia
n
s
 i
n
 r

o
a
d
s
 s

u
rr

o
u
n
d
in

g
 

H
a
lla

m
 G

ra
n
g
e
 P

ri
m

a
ry

 S
c
h
o
o
l 

8
3

1
2

R
o
a
d
 S

a
fe

ty
 

S
W

 C
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

A
s
s
e
m

b
ly

T
o
 b

e
 c

o
n
s
id

e
re

d
 b

y
 t

h
e
 S

W
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 

A
s
s
e
m

b
ly

1
3
.

6
O

b
je

c
ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 c

h
a
n
g
e
s
 t

o
 o

n
 

s
tr

e
e
t 

p
a
rk

in
g
 a

ro
u
n
d
 S

t 
P

h
ill

ip
’s

 R
o
a
d
 

1
4

6
1
2

T
ra

ff
ic

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

C
a
b
in

e
t 

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 

R
e
p
o
rt

 t
o
 b

e
 t

a
k
e
n
 t

o
 C

a
b
in

e
t 

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 1

2
th

J
u
ly

 2
0
1
2

1
4
.

1
0
6

O
b
je

c
ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 t

h
e
 U

p
p
e
rt

h
o
rp

e
 a

n
d
 

N
e
th

e
rt

h
o
rp

e
 P

e
rm

it
 P

a
rk

in
g
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 

1
4

6
1
2

T
ra

ff
ic

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

C
a
b
in

e
t 

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 

R
e
p
o
rt

 t
o
 b

e
 t

a
k
e
n
 t

o
 C

a
b
in

e
t 

H
ig

h
w

a
y
s
 1

2
th

J
u
ly

 2
0
1
2

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



10
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Cabinet Highways Report 

Report of:   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLACE 
______________________________________________________________ 

Date:    12 July 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 

Subject: Upperthorpe & Netherthorpe Permit Parking Scheme 
Outcome of the Traffic Regulation Order Consultation 
Process

______________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Nel Corker, Traffic Regulations 
______________________________________________________________ 

Summary:  
The aim of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of the Traffic 
Regulation Order advertisement of the proposed Permit Parking Scheme in 
Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe. 

It is pro
[...]
ions 

YES/NO Cleared by: Julian Ward 

Equality of Opportunity Implications

YES/NO Cleared by: Ian Oldershaw 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

YES/NO

Human rights Implications

YES/NO:

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

YES/NO

Economic impact 

YES/NO

Community safety implications 

YES/NO

Human resources implications 

YES/NO

Property implications 

YES/NO

Area(s) affected 
Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES/NO

Press release 

YES/NO

Page 15



UPPERTHORPE & NETHERTHORPE PERMIT PARKING SCHEME - 
OUTCOME OF THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER CONSULTATION 
PROCESS 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of the 
Traffic Regulation Order advertisement of the proposed Permit Parking 
Scheme in Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe. 

1.2 It is proposed to proceed with making a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
and to recommend implementation of the scheme subject to a number of 
alterations made following consultation responses.  

2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR SHEFFIELD PEOPLE 

2.1 Consultation with residents and businesses has taken place for the 
proposed introduction of a permit parking scheme in Upperthorpe and 
Netherthorpe. Responding to requests for progressing a permit parking 
scheme centred around Upperthorpe local centre should make it easier for 
residents to park nearer their properties, whilst it also provides the 
opportunity to link together existing Permit Parking Schemes in 
Netherthorpe (operational since 1989) and Meadow Street (operational 
since 2009).  The proposals also cover off-street car parking spaces 
owned by Sheffield Homes making it easier for residents to access those 
spaces.

2.2 The permit parking scheme proposals support the ‘Standing up for 
Sheffield’ Corporate Plan 2011-2014 by supporting and protecting 
com
[...]

 

s
c
h
e
m

e
 i
s
 o

p
e
ra

ti
o
n
a
l.
  

A
ls

o
 i
n
 t

h
e
 i
n
te

ri
m

, 
it
 i
s
 p

ro
p
o
s
e
d
 t

h
a
t 

s
o
m

e
 b

a
y
s
 

w
it
h
in

 t
h
e
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 w

ill
 b

e
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
d

 i
n
 t

h
e
 T

R
O

 b
u
t 

w
ill

 n
o
t 

b
e
 m

a
rk

e
d
 t

o
 b

e
g
in

 
w

it
h
 t

o
 a

llo
w

 a
re

a
s
 t

o
 b

e
 m

o
n
it
o
re

d
 w

h
ils

t 
d
e
m

a
n
d
 f

o
r 

p
a
rk

in
g
 t

y
p
e
s
 i
s
 

d
e

te
rm

in
e

d
 f

u
rt

h
e

r.

Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Report of:   Executive Director, Place
______________________________________________________________

Date:    12 JULY 2012 
______________________________________________________________

Subject: ECCLESALL ROAD SMART ROUTE – OUTCOME OF TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER CONSULTATION PROCESS 

______________________________________________________________

Author of Report:  David Whitley 

______________________________________________________________

Summary: The report sets out the response to advertised amendments to 
loading and waiting restrictions on Ecclesall Road, Ecclesall Road South, Moore 
Street (Charter Row side) and associated side roads.
.
.  ______________________________________________________________ 

Reasons for Recommendations   

The Council has carried out extensive survey work and a comprehensive 
consultation exercise on Ecclesall Road. Based on the feedback, requests and 
information received, it is recommended to continue to progress with 
implementing the Ecclesall Road Smart Route, with implementing additional 
loading and waiting restrictions in three locations along the corridor being the 
next phase of the wider implementation plan. 
_______________________________________________________

Background Papers: 

Category of Report: OPEN

11
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Cabinet Highways 
Committee Report 

Agenda Item 11

Page 57



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

Financial Implications 

NO Cleared by:   Matthew Bullock 

Legal Implications 

NO  Cleared by: Julian Ward 

Equality of Opportunity Implications

None outstanding  Cleared by:  Ian Oldershaw 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 

NO

Human rights Implications

NO

Environmental and Sustainability implications 

NO

Economic impact 

NO

Community safety implications 

NO

Human resources implications 

NO

Property implications 

NO

Area(s) affected 

Central, Nether Edge, Ecclesall 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

Councillor Leigh Bramall 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

Economics, Environment and Well-being 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

YES

Press release 

N0

Page 58



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

REPORT TO CABINET HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
                                    12 JULY 2012 

ECCLESALL ROAD SMART ROUTE – OUTCOME OF TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER CONSULTATION PROCESS 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1 The report sets out the response to advertised amendments to loading 
and waiting restrictions on Ecclesall Road, Ecclesall Road South, Moore 
Street (Charter Row side) and associated side roads.

1.2 The proposed changes were advertised using the feedback from two 
rounds of local consultation. This has helped develop an outline 
‘package’ of interventions at fourteen locations along the corridor, the 
detail of which was reported to Cabinet Highways Committee (CHC) in 
December 2011.

1.3 The report seeks authority to implement the changes to loading and 
waiting restrictions on Ecclesall Road, Ecclesall Road South and 
associated side roads as shown in Appendix A. These changes would 
enable three of the fourteen interventions to progress.

1.4 The Ecclesall Road Smart Route is a jointly funded project between the 
City Council and South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive 
(SYPTE).

2.0 WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE PEOPLE OF SHEFFIELD 

2.1 Previous consultation with residents, businesses and u
[...]
tion. Although the outline LTP allocations were 
approved at CHC on 26th April 2012, individual schemes within the 
programme still need Cabinet approval, which will be obtained through 
the CAF process. There are no legal implications associated with this 
report.

4.33 A full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken for the 
Ecclesall Road Smart Route scheme and was reported to CHC on 8th

December 2011. It concludes that the actions proposed are equality 
neutral in most cases although they may have some low level negative 
effects on certain groups (e.g. elderly, disabled).  An action plan has 

Page 64



therefore been prepared to mitigate these impacts where possible and is 
set out in the full EIA document.

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 Officers considered the degree of outline support for the proposals and 
the content of each individual comment received. Not implementing 
these proposed interventions is an option, but would be contrary to 
‘working better together’ value of the Council Plan “Standing up for 
Sheffield”

.
5.2 Other options considered included widening Ecclesall Road (outbound) 

slightly between Rustlings Road and Greystones Road. The change in 
kerb location would involve significant costs associated with moving 
statutory undertakings plant. Implementing parking restrictions in this 
section rather than widening provides the same benefit for much less 
cost.

5.3 In terms of not carrying out the implementation of changes advertised in 
the Traffic Regulation Orders, doing nothing is an option, but would lead 
to a continuation of a less effective use of highway capacity along the 
corridor.

6.0  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

6.1  The Council has carried out extensive survey work and a comprehensive 
consultation exercise on Ecclesall Road. Based on the feedback, 
requests and information received, it is recommended to continue to 
progress with implementing the Ecclesall Road Smart Route, with 
implementing additional loading and waiting restrictions in three 
locations along the corridor being the next phase of the wider 
implementation plan. 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1 To overrule the objections and make the Traffic Regulation Order in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

7.2 To seek approval to make and implement the Traffic Regulation Orders 
as shown in plans TM-BN721-07-TRO, TM-BN726-P2-TRO and TM-
BN721-02-TRO in Appendix A

Simon Green 
Executive Director of Place 
12 July 2012

Page 65



Appendix A: Ecclesall Road Smart Route - revised loading and waiting 
restrictions

Available on separate plans. 

Page 66



Appendix B: A brief summary of the 14 interventions along Ecclesall 
Road.

B1. Those interventions that are ‘enabled’ by approving the recommendations 
in this report (numbered 3, 7 and 8) are highlighted in italics. 

 Intervention 1: Bents Green local shopping area. Highlighting that planned 
bus stop, crossings and parking management improvements would not be 
progressed.

 Intervention 2: At the junction with Knowle Lane, providing a new bus 
shelter closer to the road, allowing people to wait in more comfort and still 
see approaching buses.

 Intervention 3: Providing right turning lanes off Ecclesall Road South into 
Ringinglow Road and Gisborne Road - so these vehicles wait out of the way 
of through traffic.

 Intervention 4: Mini-roundabouts on Ecclesall Road South at Brincliffe 
Edge Road. Highlighting that such a facility would significantly affect traffic 
flow along the road and as such will not be progressed.

 Intervention 5: Moving the inbound bus stop at Glenalmond Road slightly 
down hill would allow traffic to flow more freely by reducing the frequency 
that a stopped bus blocks other traffic 

 Intervention 6: Making the outbound bus lane on the approach to the traffic 
lights at Psalter Lane slightly shorter.

 Intervention 7: Amendments to parking spaces on Ecclesall Road 
outbound (opposite Greystones Road) to maintain a through lane for traffic 
passing vehicles waiting to turn right into Greystones Road. Moving the 
inbound bus stop to the north side of Greystones Road to maintain a 
through lane for traffic passing vehicles waiting to turn right into the Co-op. 

 Intervention 8: Highlighting that the costs associated with widening 
Ecclesall Road (outbound) slightly between Rustlings Road and Greystones 
Road would mean that it would not be progressed, but a suggestion to 
achieve the same benefits through new loading and waiting restrictions will. 

 Intervention 9a: Amending the approach to Hunters Bar by removing the 
inbound and outbound bus lanes between Hunter’s Bar and Rustlings Road 
and improving the pedestrian crossings on the roundabout itself.

 Intervention 9b: Amending Hunters Bar roundabout to provide two ‘proper’ 
lanes on the roundabout and improved lane markings on the roundabout 
approaches.

 Intervention 9c: Amending Hunters Bar roundabout to improve pedestrian 
crossing facilities on all sides of the roundabout, widening the islands to 
make more space for pedestrians crossing and moving the crossings 
slightly so that traffic is less likely to queue back onto the roundabout.

Page 67



 Intervention 10: Amendments to parking spaces on Ecclesall Road (from 
Summerfield Street to Hunters Bar) to ease right turning movements 
(particularly outbound) off Ecclesall Road and lengthening or moving a small 
number of bus stops. 

 Intervention 11: A new pedestrian controlled crossing near the Nursery 
Tavern – implemented and funded as part of a Marks and Spencer’s retail 
development on the former Evans Halshaw site.

 Intervention 12: Lengthening the merge on Ecclesall Road (outbound) 
beyond Summerfield Street.

 Intervention 13: To reduce queues for all vehicles approaching Moore 
Street roundabout, we propose to change lane markings on this approach 
and on the roundabout itself 

 Intervention 14: Marginal road widening and lane management 
improvements on Charter Row and Hanover Way approaches to Moore 
Street roundabout.

Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Petitions
	10 Upperthorpe Parking Scheme
	11 Ecclesall Road Traffic Regulation Order



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Leigh Bramall (Chair), Harry Harpham, Bryan Lodge and 

Jack Scott 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Bryan Lodge be appointed Deputy Chair of the 
Committee for the 2012/13 municipal year. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 June 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
 
6.  
 

ITEMS CALLED IN FOR SCRUTINY/REFERRED TO CABINET HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE 
 

6.1 There were no items called-in for Scrutiny or referred to the Cabinet Highways 
Committee. 

 
7.  
 

PETITIONS 
 

7.1 New Petitions 
 The Chair reported that he had received two petitions, both in relation to the 

Chaucer Public Realm – Buchanan Road scheme, one containing 1425 
signatures and one containing 192 signatures. These would be forwarded to the 
Head of Transport and Highways and a response would be provided to a future 
meeting of this Committee. 

  
7.2 Outstanding Petitions List 
 The Committee received and noted a report of the Executive Director, Place 

setting out the position on outstanding petitions that were being investigated. 
 



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 12.07.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

8.  
 

UPPERTHORPE PARKING SCHEME 
 

8.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report informing Members of the 
outcome of the Traffic Regulation Order advertisement of the proposed Permit 
Parking scheme in Upperthorpe and Netherthorpe and recommending the 
Committee proceed with making a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and 
implementation of the scheme subject to a number of alterations made following 
consultation responses. 

  
8.2 The Chair reported that he believed, after careful consideration, that 

consideration of the scheme should be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Committee to allow further consideration of the history of the scheme prior to a 
decision on the scheme. 

  
8.3 Councillor Ben Curran, a local Ward Councillor, made representations to the 

Committee outlining feedback he had received from local residents who believed 
some of the comments made during the consultation process had not been 
accurately reflected in the report. Highways officers had also agreed to a site 
visit with local residents which had not taken place. Overall, he did not believe 
the scheme had a mandate to proceed from the results of the consultation and 
this was a view shared by his fellow Ward Councillors and Paul Blomfield M.P 

  
8.4 The Chair thanked Councillor Curran for his feedback and commented that this 

showed that further consideration needed to be given by himself and fellow 
Members of the Committee of the history and background of the scheme and 
whether there had been a public mandate to proceed with the scheme. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee defers a decision on the scheme subject to 

further consideration of the history and background of the scheme. 
  
8.6 Reasons For The Decision 
  
8.6.1 To allow further consideration of the history and background of the Upperthorpe 

Permit Parking Scheme. 
  
8.7 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
  
8.7.1 To approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
9.  
 

ECCLESALL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
 

9.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report setting out the response to 
advertised amendments to loading and waiting restrictions on Ecclesall Road, 
Ecclesall Road South, Moore Street (Charter Row side) and associated side 
roads. 

  
9.2 Councillor Diana Stimely, a local Ward Councillor, attended the meeting to make 

representations to the Committee in respect of the scheme. She commented that 
the Banner Cross Traders Association were concerned about a lack of turnover 
of parking in their area leading to potential shoppers driving off and driving 



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 12.07.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

elsewhere and that their businesses would be affected as people would not be 
able to park in the area. 

  
9.3 In response, David Whitley, Highways Officer, reported that – following a similar 

comment about shoppers driving off and shopping elsewhere - a survey of 
visitors had been undertaken in the Sharrow Vale area which found that when 
visitors could not park where they originally wanted, very little trade was lost as 
they just found alternative local parking opportunities. 

  
9.4 On the wider issue, David Whitley, Highways Officer, commented that although 

parking spaces would be lost, parking surveys have shown that the existing 
parking demand in the area could still be met. In addition, Officers had attempted 
to consider the needs of local traders throughout either through reducing the 
length of the planned restrictions, allowing loading to take place on the proposed 
double yellows, or (in one location) proposing double yellows on the residential 
(where alternatives to the rear of properties are currently available) rather than 
business side of Ecclesall Road. 

  
9.5 Members commented that the proposals should ease congestion in the area 

which was a good way of encouraging trade. They requested that pay and 
display bays be introduced in the Banner Cross shopping area to encourage 
trade in the area. 

  
9.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) overrules the objections and requests that the Traffic Regulation Order be 

made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (b) approves the making and implementation of Traffic Regulation Orders as 

shown in plans TM-BN721-07-TRO, TM-BN726-P2-TRO and TMBN721-
02-TRO in Appendix A of the report; and 

   
 (c)  requests that consideration be given to installing pay and display parking 

bays in the Banner Cross Shopping area to be funded as part of the 
scheme. 

   
9.7 Reasons for the Decision 
  
9.7.1 The Council had carried out extensive survey work and a comprehensive 

consultation exercise on Ecclesall Road. Based on the feedback, requests and 
information received, it was recommended to continue to progress with 
implementing the Ecclesall Road Smart Route, with implementing additional 
loading and waiting restrictions in three locations along the corridor being the 
next phase of the wider implementation plan. 

  
9.8 Alternative Options Considered And Rejected 
  
9.8.1 Officers considered the degree of outline support for proposals and the content 

of each individual comment received. Not implementing these proposed 
interventions was an option, but would be contrary to “working better together” 



Meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 12.07.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

value of the Council Plan “Standing up for Sheffield”. 
  
9.8.2 Other options considered included widening Ecclesall Road (outbound) slightly 

between Rustlings Road and Greystones Road. The change in kerb location 
would involve significant costs associated with moving statutory undertakings 
plant. Implementing parking restrictions in this section rather than widening 
provides the same benefit for much less cost. 

  
9.8.3 In terms of not carrying out the implementation of changes advertised in the 

Traffic Regulation Orders, doing nothing was an option, but would lead to a 
continuation of a less effective use of highway capacity along the corridor. 

 


